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HEARING 

DATE: 

11/20/2025 

 

TO: Planning & Zoning Commission 

FROM: Nick Napoli, Associate Planner 

208-884-5533 

nnapoli@meridiancity.org 

APPLICANT:  Amanda McNutt 

SUBJECT: H-2025-0041 

Apex Zenith 

LOCATION: Located at the southeast corner of 

Meridian Road and Lake Hazel Road in a 

portion of Lot 4 of Section 6, T.2N., 

R.1E. 

 

 PROJECT OVERVIEW 

A. Summary 

Preliminary plat to subdivide two (2) existing parcels into seven (7) buildable lots across 11.065 

acres of land in the C-G zoning district.  

B. Waivers/Issues 

Since both E. Tower Lane and S. Momentum Lane are connecting to arterial streets 

(Meridian Road and Lake Hazel Road), these access point would typically require a City 

Council waiver per UDC 11-3F-4-2B2. However, these connections were previously 

approved with the annexation and rezone application (H-2024-0052) so another council 

waiver is not required. 

C. Recommendation 

Staff: Approval with conditions.  

Commission: Pending 

D. Decision 

Council: Pending 

  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

 
DEPARTMENT REPORT 
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 COMMUNITY METRICS 

Table 1: Land Use  

Description Details Map Ref. 

Existing Land Use(s) Vacant - 

Proposed Land Use(s) Commercial - 

Existing Zoning C-G zoning VII.A.2 

Proposed Zoning C-G zoning  

Adopted FLUM Designation Mixed Use Regional VII.A.3 

Table 2: Process Facts 

Description Details 

Preapplication Meeting date 6/10/2025 

Neighborhood Meeting 8/14/2025 

Site posting date 11/4/2025 

 

Table 3: Community Metrics 

Agency / Element Description / Issue Reference 

Ada County Highway District  IV.E 

• Comments Received Yes; Staff Report - 

• Commission Action Required No - 

• Access Arterial Streets: E. Lake Hazel and S. Meridian Road 

Collector Streets: S. Prevail Avenue 

- 

• Traffic Level of Service  Lake Hazel Road: Better than “E” - 

ITD Comments Received Yes; The applicant is finalizing the STARS agreement with 

ITD. 

 

Meridian Public Works Wastewater   IV.B 

• Distance to Mainline Available at Site  

• Impacts or Concerns See Public Works Site Specific Conditions  

Meridian Public Works Water   IV.B 

• Distance to Mainline Available at Site  

• Impacts or Concerns See Public Works Site Specific Conditions  

 

Note: See section IV. City/Agency Comments & Conditions for comments received or see the public 

record. 

  

https://weblink.meridiancity.org/WebLink/Browse.aspx?id=413761&dbid=0&repo=MeridianCity
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Figure 1: One-Mile Radius Existing Condition Metrics 

 

Figure 2: ACHD Summary Metrics 

 

 

*E. Lake Hazel Road has been widened by the applicant to 5 lanes from S. Meridian Road to S. Apex 

Avenue. The level of service listed above is for the existing 2-lane road. Traffic counts are from June 

2018. 
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Figure 3: Service Impact Summary 
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 STAFF ANALYSIS 

Comprehensive Plan and Unified Development Code (UDC) 

A. General Overview 

The subject properties fall within the larger Apex Zenith project and are designated as Mixed-Use 

Regional on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM). 

The MU-R designation is intended to encourage a balanced blend of employment opportunities, 

retail, residential dwellings, and public uses, particularly in areas near major arterial intersections. 

This designation supports a diverse and integrated community where residents can live, work, and 

shop without needing to travel far. An important component of the MU-R designation is to avoid 

predominantly single-use developments. 

The applicant is proposing a preliminary plat consisting of seven (7) buildable lots across 11.065 

acres of land. The plat excludes the additional approximately 140 acres of land as a separate plat 

will be required with phase two (2) of the larger development. Staff recommends the subject 

properties be subdivided prior to the issuance of any building permits within the subdivision. 

However, this subdivision is part of the first phase of the Apex Zenith project, which restricts 

phase one (1) to three (3) building permits prior to a more in-depth concept plan is provided. 

Currently, Costco will be using two (2) of the three (3) building permits, and it was previously 

stated that a regional employment user would be the third building permit on the west side of 

Prevail Avenue. For this reason, staff is recommending the subdivision be recorded and Phase 

two (2) of Apex Zenith be approved prior to any building permits being issued within the 

subdivision.  

The applicant has indicated the subdivision is proposed to be completed in a single phase with 

buildings being constructed at a later date when users are found. Each user will be evaluated 

when they submit for a certificate of zoning compliance application. The property is allowed to 

have all the uses listed in UDC 11-2B-2. 

Table 4: Project Overview 

Description Details 

History  H-2015-0019 AZ; DA Inst# 2016-007072; H-2024-0052; DA Inst# 2025-

010344 

Phasing Plan One (1) Phase 

Acreage 11.065 acres 

Lots Seven (7) Buildable lots 

 

B. History 

The two parcels fronting S. Meridian Road (S1406223014 and S1406223153) were annexed in 

2015 with the South Meridian Annexation. These properties were given the placeholder zoning of 

R-4 until future development. In 2024, the property was rezoned to the C-G zoning district as a 

part of the larger Apex Zenith project. 

After the annexation the applicant submitted a property boundary adjustment to reconfigure the 

properties to allow for legal parcel for development. This is the reason why Costco is not 

included within this subdivision.  

C. Site Development and Use Analysis 

1. Existing Structures/Site Improvements (UDC 11-1): 

The site currently has no existing structures. The applicant shall be required to hook up to city 

utilities with the construction of the new buildings. 
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2. Proposed Use Analysis (UDC 11-2): 

The subject properties were rezoned with the C-G zoning designation, which allows for a 

variety of uses. The narrative discusses the subdivision being consistent with commercial 

users that include large retail, office uses, and other supporting commercial. Currently, the 

existing Development Agreement limits certain uses, specifically restricting retail uses to a 

maximum of 50% of the C-G zoning district. In addition, the DA requires a minimum of 20% 

non-retail commercial uses within the C-G portion of the property. These restrictions aim to 

align with the comprehensive plan to provide a mix of commercial uses that include retail, 

employment, and neighborhood-serving uses. The property will remain subject to the same 

Development Agreement provisions, along with the restrictions in UDC 11-2B-2.  

3. Dimensional Standards (UDC 11-2): 

The C-G zoning district requires a thirty-five (35) foot landscape buffer along entryway 

corridors, a twenty-five (25) foot landscape buffer along arterial roads, a twenty (20) foot 

landscape buffer along collector roads, a ten (10) foot landscape buffer along local streets and 

allows a height up to sixty-five (65) feet. The applicant has not provided any building 

footprints; however, the submitted plans meet the requirements of the C-G zone. Any future 

development shall comply with the C-G dimensional standards listed in UDC 11-2B-3. 

D. Design Standards Analysis 

1. Structure and Site Design Standards (Comp Plan, UDC 11-3A-19): 

The subject subdivision does not show a concept plan for placement of the buildings; 

however, the development agreement requires a minimum of 40% of the buildable frontage to 

be occupied by building facades or public space. This will be evaluated with the certificate of 

zoning compliance submittals. The applicant will be required to frame buildings along 

the arterial and state highway corridors to meet this provision.  

2. Landscaping (UDC 11-3B): 

i. Landscape buffers along streets       

A thirty-five (35) foot wide landscape buffer is required along all entryway corridors 

(Meridian Road), a twenty-five (25) foot wide landscape buffer is required along all 

arterial roadways (Lake Hazel Road), a ten (10) foot landscape buffer is required along 

all local streets (Tower Lane and Momentum Lane). These landscape buffers are depicted 

on the landscape plan and comply with the standards for the C-G zoning district. 

However, the preliminary plat shows a significant portion of the landscaping is proposed 

to be inside of the right of way. The applicant shall provide a license agreement with the 

transportation authority to certify the entire landscape buffer will meet UDC 

requirements. The buffers shall be outside of the proposed deceleration lanes and start at 

the back of the curb. Additional landscaping on each lot will be addressed with future 

certificate of zoning compliance applications.  

These landscape buffers and the private streets (Tower Lane and Momentum Lane) have 

not been installed yet. These will be required as part of the subdivision improvements. 

The applicant is proposing the subdivision to be completed in a single phase.  

The applicant shall comply with the vegetation coverage calculations with the final plat 

to ensure they are meeting the 70% vegetation coverage at maturity with no more than 

65% of this coverage coming from lawn or other grasses. These buffers shall be 

landscaped per the standards in UDC 11-3B-7C.  

In addition, the development agreement requires the landscape buffer included in this 

subdivision to be completed prior any building occupancy within the larger Apex Zenith 

development, including Costco.  
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ii. Parking lot landscaping 

Landscaping is required to be provided along all parking areas per the standards listed in 

UDC 11-3B-8. The requirements include five (5) foot perimeter adjacent to streets and 

islands of at least 50 sq. ft. per every twelve (12) parking spaces. Any parking that does 

not abut seven (7) feet of overhang shall have parking blocks. These requirements will be 

analyzed with the Certificate of Zoning Compliance. 

iii. Landscape buffers to adjoining uses 

Landscaping is required to be provided along abutting uses. These requirements will be 

analyzed with the Certificate of Zoning Compliance application.  

iv. Tree preservation 

A Tree Mitigation Plan should be submitted with the Certificate of Zoning Compliance 

detailing all existing trees and methods of mitigation outlined by the City Arborist before 

any trees are to be removed as set forth in UDC 11-3B-10C.5. 

v. Storm integration 

Storm drainage is required to comply with the standards listed in UDC 11-3A-18. 

Drainage swales shall not be within the landscape buffers along Meridian Road and Lake 

Hazel Road.  

3. Parking (UDC 11-3C): 

i. Nonresidential parking analysis 

UDC 11-3C-6B requires one space for every five hundred (500) sq. ft. of gross floor area 

in commercial districts. However, if restaurants are proposed one (1) space for every two 

hundred and fifty (250) sq. ft of gross floor area is required. These parking standards will 

be analyzed with the submittal of the certificate of zoning compliance applications.  

ii. Bicycle parking analysis 

A minimum of one (1) bicycle parking space must be provided for every 25 vehicle 

spaces or portion thereof per UDC 11-3C-6G; bicycle parking facilities are required to 

comply with the location and design standards listed in UDC 11-3C-5C. This will be 

reviewed with the submittal of the certificate of zoning compliance applications.  

4. Building Elevations (Comp Plan, Architectural Standards Manual): 

Building elevations were submitted with this application but are high level and not specified 

for any single building. The proposed elevations include a mix of materials, pedestrian scale 

elements such as lighting and awnings, and glazing along the storefronts. In addition, the 

development agreement that governs the site requires development to be consistent with the 

Meridian Architectural Standards Manual. Staff will evaluate the building elevations for 

consistency with the ASM and DA with the submittal of the certificate of zoning compliance 

and design review applications.  

5. Fencing (UDC 11-3A-6, 11-3A-7): 

Fencing is not depicted on the concept or landscape plan. Any future fencing shall be in 

compliance with UDC 11-3A-7 and 11-3A-6. 

6. Parkways (Comp Plan, UDC 11-3A-17): 

UDC 11-3A-17 requires parkways of a minimum width of 8 feet. The applicant has indicated 

in their narrative that the parkways are 8 feet in width, however it is not dimensioned on the 

landscape plan. These parkways are provided along the private streets within the development 

alongside the five (5) foot sidewalks. The parkways shall be dimensioned and a minimum of 

8 feet in width in the final plat application.  
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E. Transportation Analysis 

1. Access (Comp Plan, UDC 11-3A-3, UDC 11-3H-4): 

Access is proposed via E. Tower Lane (private street) off E. Lake Hazel Road in the form of 

a right-in right-out, S. Momentum Lane (private street) off S. Meridian Road in the form of a 

right-in right-out out and S. Prevail Avenue in the form of a full access. The applicant is 

applying for a private street application for E. Tower Lane and S. Momentum Lane to allow 

for the commercial drive aisles to be named. This will allow for better wayfinding of address 

points for residents and emergency services.  

 

With the larger Apex Zenith development (H-2024-0052), the development agreement 

requires the entirety of Aristocrat Drive and Prevail Avenue (both collector roads) to be 

constructed prior to the first certificate of occupancy. These roads will be constructed along 

with E. Tower Lane and S. Momentum Lane prior to the certificate of occupancy for the 

subdivision or Costco.  

 

A traffic study was completed with H-2024-0052, which contemplated approximately 98 

acres of commercial uses, which include the portion of the subdivision that is currently 

proposed.  

 

Direct lot access to S. Meridian Road and E. Lake Hazel Road is prohibited except for E. 

Tower Lane and S. Momentum Lane.  

 

The applicant is depicting a second access along E. Tower Lane (private street) to Lot 4, 

Block 1; however, staff is recommending a shared access on the property line with the Costco 

Fuel Station (Parcel # S1406223040). The site plan on the Certificate of Zoning Compliance 

application (A-2025-0078) for Costco depicted an access point on the shared property line.  

 

In addition, the applicant has recorded a singed STARS agreement with the Idaho 

Transportation Department (ITD) which has highlighted improvements to Meridian Road 

including deceleration lanes at their access points. These improvements are anticipated to be 

completed prior to certificate of occupancy for the Costco project.  

2. Multiuse Pathways, Pathways, and Sidewalks (Comp Plan, UDC 11-3A-5, UDC 11-3A-8, 

UDC 11-3A-17): 

The preliminary plat proposes an extension of the ten (10) foot multi-use pathway along S. 

Meridian Road and E. Lake Hazel Road. In addition, the applicant is proposing five (5) foot 

sidewalks along the private streets on the interior of the subdivision to promote pedestrian 

connectivity. However, the pedestrian connections from the multi-use pathway to the front 

entrances of each building have not been depicted. The pedestrian connections shall be 

depicted with the submittal of the certificate of zoning compliance and design review 

applications for each site. 

3. Private Streets (UDC 11-3F-4): 

The applicant is proposing two (2) private streets in the form of E. Tower Lane and S. 

Momentum Lane with this application. These private streets are depicted on the plat and have 

an eighty-six (86) foot easement that spans across the full street section including forty (40) 

foot street width, eight (8) foot parkways, five (5) foot sidewalks on both sides, and ten (10) 

feet of landscaping on the back of the sidewalk.  

 

Since the plat is located within the MU-R FLUM designation, it is critical to have 

connectivity for pedestrians that are integrated with vehicular access points. The applicant has 

provided five (5) foot sidewalks on both sides of the private streets which will connect with 
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ten (10) foot multi-use pathways along Meridian Road, Lake Hazel Road, and Prevail 

Avenue. This will help promote the connectivity and walkability that is envisioned in the 

MU-R principles.  

 

No residential units are proposed directly off of these private streets as this section of the 

larger Apex Zenith project is designated for commercial uses.  

 

The applicant is showing two (2) access points to E. Tower Lane for Lot 4, Block 1 and the 

off-site property for the Costco Fuel Station. Staff is recommending these be consolidated 

into a single access point off of the private street due to limiting conflict points. The approved 

Costco CZC depicted a shared access point that was on the property line between proposed 

Lot 4, Block 1 and the Costco Fuel Facility.  

 

Since both E. Tower Lane and S. Momentum Lane are connecting to arterial streets 

(Meridian Road and Lake Hazel Road), these access point would typically require City 

Council waivers per UDC 11-3F-4-2B2. However, these connections were previously 

approved with the annexation and rezone application (H-2024-0052) so another council 

waiver is not required. 

F. Services Analysis 

1. Waterways (Comp Plan, UDC 11-3A-6): 

There is an existing irrigation ditch that runs through the property connecting to the east and 

west. The applicant is proposing to pipe this ditch and protect the existing irrigation boxes.  

2. Pressurized Irrigation (UDC 11-3A-15): 

An underground pressurized irrigation system is required to be installed to provide irrigation 

to each lot in the subdivision in accord with the standards listed in UDC 11-3A-15. 

3. Storm Drainage (UDC 11-3A-18): 

An adequate storm drainage system is required in all developments by the City’s adopted 

standards, specifications, and ordinances. Design and construction shall follow best 

management practices as adopted by the City as outlined in UDC 11-3A-18. Storm drainage 

will be proposed with a future Certificate of Zoning Compliance application and shall be 

constructed to City and ACHD design criteria. 

4. Utilities (Comp Plan, UDC 11-3A-21): 

Ensure development is connected to City of Meridian water and sanitary sewer systems and 

the extension to and through said developments are constructed in conformance with the City 

of Meridian Water and Sewer System Master Plans in effect at the time of development. All 

utilities are available to the site.  Water main, fire hydrant and water service require a twenty-

foot (20) wide easement that extends ten (10) feet past the end of main, hydrant, or water 

meter. No permanent structures, including trees are allowed inside the easement. 

 CITY/AGENCY COMMENTS & CONDITIONS 

A. Meridian Planning Division 

1. Future development of this site shall comply with the previous conditions of approval and 

terms of H-2015-0019 AZ; H-2024-0052 AZ, RZ; DA Inst# 2025-010344 and the conditions 

contained herein. 

2. Future development of the proposed lots is required to comply with the dimensional standards 

C-G zoning districts in UDC Table 11-2B-3, as applicable. The 35-foot wide entryway 

corridor street buffer, 25-foot-wide arterial street buffer, 20-foot wide collector street, and 10-

https://www.sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/getBookData.php?id=&section_id=1165308#1165308
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foot landscape buffers along the private streets. Buffers may be placed in an easement rather 

than a common lot in accord with UDC 11-3B-7C.2a. 

3. The final plat and landscape plan shall be revised as follows:  

a. Provide the license agreement from ACHD and ITD for landscaping within the 

transportation authority’s right of way.  

b.    Add a plat note or reference the CCR instrument number for cross-access and 

maintenance of the private streets. 

c. Depict landscaping within required street buffers in accord with standards listed in UDC 

11-3B-7C; all required landscape buffers along streets shall be designed and planted 

with a variety of trees, shrubs, lawn, or other vegetative ground cover. Plant materials 

in conjunction with site design shall elicit design principles including rhythm, 

repetition, balance, and focal elements.   

      d. Revise the plat and landscape plans to include the dimensions of the pathways. 

      e. Depict landscaping along all pathways per the standards in UDC 11-3B-12C. A 5’ wide  

landscape strip is required on both sides of the pathway planted with a mix of trees,  

shrubs, lawn and/or other vegetative ground cover.  

 4.   Comply with all ACHD’s staff report conditions of approval. 

 5.   Use a shared access point between the Costco Fuel Station and Lot 4, Block 1 off E. Tower 

Lane as depicted on the CZC for Costco A-2025-0078. 

 6.   The subject properties shall be subdivided and phase two (2) of the Apex Zenith project shall 

be approved prior to the issuance of any building permits within the subdivision. 

 7.   Provide a detailed maintenance agreement for the private streets and how the Costco property 

will work with the subdivision for maintenance of those roads with the Final Plat application.  

 8.   Each lot within the subdivision shall submit a certificate of zoning compliance and design 

review application prior to submittal of a building permit.  

9. Depict bike racks and pedestrian connections on the plans submitted with the future CZC and 

Design Review application in accordance with UDC 11-3C-5C. 

10. Comply with all of the private street standards listed in UDC 11-3F.  

11. Upon completion of the landscape installation, a written Certificate of Completion shall be 

submitted to the Planning Division verifying all landscape improvements are in substantial 

compliance with the approved landscape plan as set forth in UDC 11-3B-14. 

12. The preliminary plat approval shall become null and void if the applicant fails to either: 1)     

obtain the City Engineer's signature on a final plat within two years of the date of the 

approved findings; or 2) obtain approval of a time extension as set forth in UDC 11- 6 B- 7. 

13. Staff’s failure to cite all relevant UDC requirements does not relieve the applicant from      

compliance. 
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B. Meridian Public Works 
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C. Meridian Park’s Department 
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D. Boise Project Board of Control (Irrigation District) 
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E. Ada County Highway District (ACHD) 
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F. Idaho Transportation Department (ITD) 

 

 FINDINGS 

A. Preliminary Plat and Short Plat (UDC-6B-6) 

In consideration of a preliminary plat, combined preliminary and final plat, or short plat, the 

decision-making body shall make the following findings: 

1. The plat is in conformance with the comprehensive plan and is consistent with this unified 

development code; 

Staff finds the proposed plat is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and will be 

consistent with the UDC if the Applicant complies with the above-noted conditions. 

2. Public services are available or can be made available ad are adequate to accommodate the 

proposed development; 

Staff finds public services are currently being extended and will be available to serve the site 

and will be adequate to accommodate the proposed development. 

3. The plat is in conformance with scheduled public improvements in accord with the city's 

capital improvement program; 

Staff finds the proposed plat is in conformance with scheduled public improvements in accord 

with the City’s CIP.  

4. There is public financial capability of supporting services for the proposed development; 

Staff finds there is public financial capability of supporting services for the proposed 

development. 
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5. The development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or general welfare; and 

Staff finds the proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or 

general welfare. 

6. The development preserves significant natural, scenic or historic features. 

Staff is unaware of any significant natural, scenic or historic features that need to be 

preserved with this development. 

B. Private Streets 

In consideration of the private street application the decision-making body shall make the 

following findings: 

1. The design of the private street meets the requirements of this Article; 

Staff finds the design of the private street meets the requirements listed in Article A of the 

private street code.  

2. Granting approval of the private street would not cause damage, hazard, or nuisance, or other 

detriment to persons, property, or uses in the vicinity;  

Staff finds the proposed private streets will not cause damage, hazard, or nuisance, or other 

detriment to persons, property, or uses in the vicinity. 

3. The use and location of the private street shall not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan 

and/or the Regional Transportation Plan; and  

The proposed access points to arterial roadways were previously approved by City Council 

with the Apex Zenith application (H-2024-0052). Due to the previous approval, staff finds the 

private streets do not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the Regional Transportation 

Plan. 

4. The proposed residential development (if applicable) is a mew or a gated development 

community, promotes infill, or is a planned unit development. 

Not applicable. The proposed development is not residential.  

 ACTION 

A. Staff: 

Staff recommends approval of the proposed preliminary plat with the conditions listed above in 

Section V.  

B. Commission: 

Pending 

C. City Council: 

Pending  
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 EXHIBITS 

A. Project Area Maps 

(link to Project Overview) 

1. Aerial 

 

2. Zoning Map 
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3. Future Land Use 

 

4. Planned Development Map 
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B. Subject Site Photos 
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C. Service Accessibility Report 
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D. Landscape Plan (date: 8/27/2025) 
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E. Preliminary Plat (date: 9/18/2025) 
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F. Conceptual Building Elevations 
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G. Street Section Exhibit 

 


